employe while engaged in the performance of his duties be injured or disabled from any cause, or if any such present employe after 10 years of service shall be injured or disabled from any cause whatever, the said retirement board shall order such present employe to be examined by a duly licensed physician appointed by said board, and if such present employe is found upon such examination to be physically or mentally permanently disabled so as to render necessary his retirement from service in such department the said board shall retire said member from service, upon such retirement (and for whom the amount of annuity provided in accordance with the foregoing provisions of this section shall be less than 50 per cent of his salary at the date of injury or disability) such member shall receive annuity of an amount equal to 50 per cent of his salary as it shall be at the date of his injury or disability, or if any such member disabled to the extent aforesaid under the conditions aforesaid be thereafter discharged, such discharged person shall receive annuity according to the above provisions.

Approved July 2, 1943.

No. 627, A.]

[Published July 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 454.

AN ACT to create 14.71 (7) and 20.075 of the statutes, relating to deductions from salaries of state officers and employes for certain purposes, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 14.71 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

14.71 (7) (a) Whenever it shall become necessary, in pursuance of any federal or state law, to make deductions from the salaries of state officers or employes for any purpose, each department or agency of the state government shall be responsible for making such deductions and paying over the total thereof for the purposes provided by the laws under which they were made. Each such department or agency of the state government shall indicate on its pay rolls the amount or amounts to be deducted from the salary of each officer and employe, the reason for each such deduction, the net amount due each officer or employe, the total amount due for each purpose for which deductions have

been made, and the person or officer or agency of government in each case entitled to receive such deductions. The secretary of state shall then issue warrants for the respective amounts due the persons listed on each pay roll, including the person or officer or agency of government designated to receive the amounts deducted from the salaries listed therein, and the checks for such payments when received by the respective departments or agencies of the state government, shall be transmitted to the persons entitled to receive them.

- (b) In cases where the law or regulations governing deductions from salaries and the payment of the sums deducted to the person entitled to receive them, require payment at intervals greater than one month, the sums so deducted may be paid to the state treasurer, to be deposited by him in the fund from which the salaries were paid. Such sums shall be credited, in each case, to the department or agency of the state government which made the deductions, to be paid over at the proper time to the person entitled to receive them.
- (c) Circuit court judges and reporters shall be excepted from the provisions of this subsection to the extent that deductions from their salaries shall be made, accounted for and paid over to the person entitled to receive them by the secretary of state.
- (d) All action taken prior to April 1, 1943 by departments and agencies of the state government and by the secretary of state, state treasurer and other state officers in connection with deductions of the Victory tax from salaries of state officers and employes, such action being in substantial compliance with the provisions of this subsection, is hereby legalized and validated to the same extent and with like effect as if specifically authorized by law.

Section 2. 20.075 of the statutes is created to read:

20.075 Salary Deductions Deposited with State Treasure. All sums deposited in the state treasury on account of deductions from salaries of state officers and employes in accordance with section 14.71 (7), are appropriated from the respective funds in which deposited to the respective departments or other agencies of state government on whose account they were deposited, for payment to the person entitled to receive them, or for necessary adjustments to correct errors.

Section 3. This act shall take effect April 1, 1943.

Approved July 2, 1943.